M 180					
FORM PTO-1618A	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK				
06-11-1999 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #10 RECOF	06-25-1999 				
	s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type X Assignment License				
X New	X Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year				
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name				
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other				
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
	Retix Month Day Year				
Name	netix 01/30/1330				
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	zation California				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)	4640 Admiralty Way, Suite 600				
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) Marina del Rey City	CA 90292-6616 Zip Code				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.				
Other	(Designation must be a separate				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	zation California				
FOR	OR OFFICE USE ONLY				
24/1999 BNGUYEN 00000330 75992614 FC:481 40.00 GP					
l l					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington EMARX

PODM	DTO 1610D
	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
0110 0001	

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027			TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name a	and Address Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	ent Name and Addres	Area Code and Telephone Number	(949) 252-3129
Name [Steven C. Sereboff	
Address (line 1)		Arter & Hadden LLP	
Address (line 2)		5 Park Plaza, Ste. 1000	
Address (line 3)		Irvine, CA 92614-8528	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen	f pages of the attached conveyance docts.	cument # 1
Enter either the Trad 75/292,614	Trademark Application Number emark Application Number	or Registration Number(s) or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT per(s) Registr	Mark if additional numbers attached H numbers for the same property). ation Number(s)
Number of F	Properties Enter the to	otal number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount		it for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Deposit A	ccount	closed X Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees:	# 01-2520 Yes X No
Statement a	nd Signature	<u> </u>	
To th attac indic	e best of my knowledge and hed copy is a true copy of th ated herein.	belief, the foregoing information is true and se original document. Charges to deposit ac	count are authorized, as
S	teven C. Sereboff		6-4-99
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 001917 FRAME: 0964

BILL OF ASSIGNMENT

Retix, a California corporation ("Retix"), in an agreement dated	did sell,
assign, transfer and convey to Internetworking Solutions, a California corporation	` //
successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to all U.S. and foreign tradema	
of Retix to the mark "SONOMA" together with the good will of the business symbolize	d by the
mark and Trademark Application Serial No. 75/292614 filed May 14, 1997.	

In witness hereof, Retix and IS have caused this Bill of Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers on this 30 day of 1998.

Retix (Vertel Corporation)

Signature .

Gordon Almquist

Print Name

V.P., Finance and Administration & CFO

RECORDED: 06/11/1999

Title

Internetworking Solutions

Signature

Steve M. Waszak Print Name

V.P., Finance and Operations & CFO
Title

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001917 FRAME: 0965